City of Dora ORDINANCE #2, 2010

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Dora, Alabama on this 10th day of August, 2010 during a regularly scheduled meeting, after discussion, a motion and a duly made second, the Council approved the following:

WHEREAS, the City of Dora Street and Sanitation Department provides pickup and disposal of residential and commercial garbage as a courtesy within the City of Dora, and

WHEREAS, the City of Dora would like to combine the residential and commercial routes, therefore eliminating the Friday pick up route, and thus saving the city in fuel cost and wear and tear on the garbage truck, and

WHEREAS, the collection of garbage shall be made at least once each week on Tuesday or Wednesday, depending on the route in which a street is located, and

WHEREAS, city employees will not go upon private property to collect garbage, and

WHEREAS, all trash must be bagged and placed inside garbage receptacles and be located at the street, alley, or right of way for collection service, and

WHEREAS, any business, commercial, institutional, or industrial location that disposes on a regular basis quantities greater than four garbage cans (120 gallons) shall be required to use a dumpster.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, beginning on September 7, 2010 all commercial businesses must comply with the rules set forth in this ordinance and shall have their garbage collected on the day of the route in which they are located.

This ordinance will take effect and be in force immediately after its legal publication.

ADOPTED, this the 10th day of August, 2010.